partnership, company, association, fiduciary, corporation, limited liability company, cooperative, 
or any organized group of persons whether incorporated or not. 

U.  “Poultry” means chickens, turkeys, ducks, geese, and any other domesticated birds. 
V.  “Poultry feeding operation” means any lot or facility where two thousand five 

hundred (2,500) or more poultry are housed or confined and fed or maintained on any one day in 
the preceding twelve-month period. For the purposes of determining the number of animals at an 
operation, multiple poultry houses under common ownership are considered to be a single

[...]

shall be issued a warning letter. For the second violation within any one-year period, the Director 
may assess not more than fifty dollars ($50) in cumulative civil penalties. Upon the third 
violation within any one-year period, the Director may impose a penalty not to exceed two 
thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500.00) for each violation of Ark. Code Ann. §15-20-1101 et 
seq. and this Title.   

1.  Any fees collected by the Commission through any penalty assessed under this 
Title shall be deposited in the state treasury and shall be used to operate the programs